

No. 15-7

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

OCT 5 2015

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES and COMMONWEALTH
OF MASSACHUSETTS, ex rel.
JULIO ESCOBAR and CARMEN CORREA,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

THOMAS M. GREENE
Counsel of Record

MICHAEL TABB

ELIZABETH CHO

GREENE LLP

One Liberty Square

Suite 1200

Boston, MA 02109

(617) 261-0040

tgreene@greenellp.com

Counsel for Respondents

BLANK PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Proceedings Below	7
C. Decision Below	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THIS COURT’S SUPERVISORY AUTHOR- ITY SHOULD NOT BE INVOKED TO LIMIT HOW COURTS OF APPEALS DE- cide THE CONTROVERSIES BEFORE THEM.....	11
A. This Case Does Not Present One of the Rare Occasions Meriting the Court’s Use of Its Supervisory Powers in a Civil Action.....	12
B. The First Circuit’s Independent Analy- sis of the MassHealth Regulations Was Not a Departure from Accepted and Usual Judicial Practice	15
II. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE DECISIONS OF OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The First Circuit’s Ruling Conforms to Well-Established Principles of FCA Law.....	19
B. The First and Seventh Circuits’ Decisions Do Not Conflict.....	24
C. This Case Presents No Conflict Between Courts of Appeals Regarding Any Requirement That a Condition of Payment Be Expressly Stated.....	28
III. THE PETITION PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF STATE LAW, NOT FEDERAL LAW, FOR REVIEW	32
A. This Court Should Not Devote Its Resources to an Issue of State Law	32
B. Recent Revisions of the Relevant Massachusetts Regulations Confirm That the Case was Correctly Decided and Leave No Question of Significance for the Court to Review.....	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders</i> , 553 U.S. 662 (2008)	1
<i>Anderson v. Harless</i> , 459 U.S. 4 (1982).....	34
<i>Arcadia v. Ohio Power Co.</i> , 498 U.S. 73 (1990)	16
<i>Barnard v. Thorstenn</i> , 489 U.S. 546 (1989).....	13
<i>Blonder-Tongue Labs., Inc. v. Univ. of Illinois Found.</i> , 402 U.S. 313 (1971)	16
<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011)	28, 31
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco, Calif. v. Sheehan</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	33
<i>Cleland v. Nat’l Coll. of Bus.</i> , 435 U.S. 213 (1978).....	1
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994).....	16
<i>Dixon v. Duffy</i> , 344 U.S. 143 (1952).....	32
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010)	22, 28
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	16
<i>Figueroa v. Dir. of Dep’t of Labor & Workforce Dev.</i> , 763 N.E.2d 537 (Mass. App. Ct. 2002)	36
<i>Frazier v. Heebe</i> , 482 U.S. 641 (1987).....	13
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	13, 17
<i>Hawker v. New York</i> , 170 U.S. 189 (1898)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941)	16
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	16, 18
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	33
<i>McNabb v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 332 (1943)	12
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , 652 F.3d 103 (1st Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Steele v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , 329 U.S. 433 (1947).....	33
<i>Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper</i> , 470 U.S. 274 (1985).....	13
<i>Town of Canton v. Bruno</i> , 282 N.E.2d 87 (Mass. 1972)	36
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Oregon v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	16, 17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Absher v. Momence Mead- ows Nursing Ctr., Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>United States ex rel. Augustine v. Century Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 289 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2002).....	22, 28
<i>United States ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg’l Health Ctr.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008).....	22, 27, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 504 (1st Cir. 2015).....	1
<i>United States ex rel. Escobar v. Universal Health Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 11-11170-DPW, 2014 WL 1271757 (D. Mass. Mar. 26, 2014).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phx.</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 377 (1st Cir. 2011).....	23, 28, 29
<i>United States ex rel. Jones v. Brigham & Women’s Hosp.</i> , 678 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2012).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 735 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2013).....	26, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Wilkins v. United Health Grp., Inc.</i> , 659 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2011).....	21, 28
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983)....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968).....	27
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int’l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	22, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Wolf v. Weinstein</i> , 372 U.S. 633 (1963).....	33
 STATUTES	
31 U.S.C. § 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....	21
 REGULATIONS	
130 MASS. CODE REGS. § 429.402.....	5
130 MASS. CODE REGS. § 429.423(B).....	<i>passim</i>
130 MASS. CODE REGS. § 429.423(B)(1)	32
130 MASS. CODE REGS. § 429.423(B)(2)	32
130 MASS. CODE REGS. § 429.423(B)(2)(b).....	30
130 MASS. CODE REGS. § 429.423(B)(2)(e)	30
130 MASS. CODE REGS. § 429.424.....	3, 34, 35
130 MASS. CODE REGS. § 429.424(A)(1)	6, 8, 35
130 MASS. CODE REGS. § 429.424(A)(1) (2011)	35
130 MASS. CODE REGS. § 429.424(E)(1) (2011)	35
130 MASS. CODE REGS. § 429.424(F).....	7
130 MASS. CODE REGS. § 429.424(F)(1)	35
130 MASS. CODE REGS. § 429.439.....	<i>passim</i>
130 MASS. CODE REGS. § 429.439(C).....	9, 15, 30, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
RULES	
SUP. CT. R. 10.....	14, 15
FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b).....	8, 10
